

Nos. 19-17414, 19-17477

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

KIMETRA BRICE, JILL NOVOROT, and EARL BROWNE,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SEQUOIA CAPITAL OPERATIONS LLC, SEQUOIA CAPITAL FRANCHISE PARTNERS,
LP, SEQUOIA CAPITAL IX, LP, SEQUOIA CAPITAL GROWTH FUND III, LP,
SEQUOIA ENTREPRENEURS ANNEX FUND, LP, SEQUOIA CAPITAL GROWTH III
PRINCIPALS FUND, LLC, SEQUOIA CAPITAL FRANCHISE FUND, LP, SEQUOIA
CAPITAL GROWTH PARTNERS III, LP,
Defendant-Appellants,

and

7HBF NO. 2, LTD, STARTUP CAPITAL VENTURES, LP, STEPHEN J. SHAPER, THE
STINSON 2009 GRANTOR RETAINED ANNUITY TRUST, MICHAEL STINSON, LINDA
STINSON,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

KRISTI CAHOON KELLY
ANDREW J. GUZZO
KELLY GUZZO, PLC
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 202
Fairfax, VA 22030

ANNA C. HAAC
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
1828 L Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

May 26, 2020

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement	4
Statement of the issue	4
Statement of the case.....	5
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review.....	18
Argument.....	18
I. The contracts are unenforceable because, by their terms, they forbid the application of state and federal law.	18
A. The contracts are invalid under the FAA because they prospectively waive a consumer’s statutory rights.	19
B. The existence of other (inadequate) remedies under tribal law does not save the contracts.	27
C. The choice-of-law clause cannot be read in isolation and does not save the contracts.	32
D. The presence of a delegation clause does not make the contracts enforceable.	38
E. The district court’s decision invalidating the contracts was not premature.	42
II. Enforcing these contracts would invite a race to the bottom.....	45
Conclusion.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	20
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	20
<i>Brice v. Plain Green, LLC</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	1, 35
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016)	7
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbs v. Haynes Investments, LLC</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2019)	1, 3
<i>Gibbs v. Stinson</i> , 2019 WL 4752792 (E.D. Va. Sept. 30, 2019)	3
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	20
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Production Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994)	23, 30
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.- Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	40

Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.,
552 U.S. 576 (2008) 45

Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.,
811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips,
173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)22

Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.,
768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014)3, 26

Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC,
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark,
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) 19, 20

Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,
148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998) 36

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.,
2017 WL 1536427 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2017)35, 38

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.,
883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

*Minnieland Private Day School, Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk
Assurance Co., Inc.*,
867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017).....41

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... *passim*

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)..... 21

Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, Inc.,
609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 18, 29

Parm v. National Bank of California,
835 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016) 3, 26, 38, 40

Parnell v. Western Sky Financial LLC,
664 Fed. App'x 841 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 3, 26, 38

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... 39

Smith v. Western Sky Financial, LLC,
168 F. Supp. 3d 778 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 38

Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960)..... 34

Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 21, 34

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer,
515 U.S. 528 (1995)..... 22, 36, 43

Statutes and Regulations

9 U.S.C. § 2 19, 21

9 U.S.C. § 16..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 4

Other authorities

Chippewa Cree Tribal Lending and Regulatory Code § 10-6-201 (2017)..... 32

Guide to State Usury Laws (2014) 6

Heather L. Petrovich, *Circumventing State Consumer Protection Laws: Tribal Immunity and Internet Payday Lending*, 91 N.C. L. Rev. (2012)..... 5

N.Y. State, *Cuomo Administration Demands 35 Companies Cease and Desist Offering Illegal Online Payday Loans That Harm New York Consumers* (Aug. 6, 2013) 9

Otoe-Missouria Tribal Consumer Financial Services Ordinance (2018) 31
